to the middle of the Minnesota river; thence down said river along the main channel thereof to the place of beginning. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.

CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPO-RATE THE VILLAGE OF BROWNSDALE," APPROVED FEBRUARY SIXTEENTH (16TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEV-ENTY-SIX (1876).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of said act be amended by striking out the words "one justice of the peace," where they occur in second (2d) and third (3d) lines of said section, and in-serting in lieu thereof the words, "two justices of the peace," and by striking out the word "justice" wherever it occurs in that and the subsequent sections of said act, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "justices."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT. TO AMEND AN ACT, ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO AUTHOR: IZE THE INCORPORATION OF THE CITY OF FARIBAULT," AP-PROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-NINE (29), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section four (4) of chapter one (1) of said act is hereby amended by substituting in the seventh (7th) line of said